Security Challenges, Vol. 14, No. 2 (2018), pp. 123-141. - 124 -
Leading the Operationalisation of WPS
Susan Hutchinson
This paper considers how an intervening security force can implement the relevant components
of the suite of United Nations Security Council resolutions on Women, Peace and Security
(WPS).  The analytical framework of the paper is a generic operational cycle comprised of pre-
planning, planning, conduct, and transition.  Specific tasks identified in the resolutions are
organised in this generic operational cycle.  The tasks are those commonly led by security

ending impunity for sexual and gender-based violence in armed conflict.
Most significantly, they label the widespread and systemic use of sexual
violence against women and girls as a crime against humanity and a
constituent act of genocide.  Resolutions 1889 (2009)5 and 2122 (2013)6 go
into great detail about increasing women’s participation and supporting
women’s leadership in all aspects of conflict prevention, mitigation and
recovery.  The most recent resolution, UNSCR 2242 (2015), focused on
women’s participation in conflict prevention, but also covered issues of
countering violent extremism.7  En masse, the resolutions cover gendered
issues in the context of a range of activities undertaken to support
international peace and security.  Such tasks include information gathering;
protection of civilians; support to the rule of law; security sector reform; and
disarmament, demobilisation and reintegration.  The tasks covered in the
resolutions, will be addressed in this paper as they would be undertaken in a
generic operational cycle: pre-planning, planning, conduct and transition.
1 United Nations Security Council, Resolution 1820 (2008), S/RES/1820 (19 June 2008).
2 United Nations Security Council, Resolution 1888 (2009), S/RES/1888 (30 September 2009).
3 United Nations Security Council, Resolution 1960 (2010), S/RES/1960 (16 December 2010).
4 United Nations Security Council, Resolution 2106 (2013), S/RES/2106 (24 June 2013).
5 United Nations Security Council, Resolution 1889 (2009), S/RES/1889 (5 October 2009).
6 United Nations Security Council, Resolution 2122 (2013), S/RES/2122 (18 October 2013).
7 United Nations Security Council, Resolution 2242 (2015), S/RES/2242 (13 October 2015).
Leading the Operationalisation of WPS
 - 125 -
There is a vast volume of feminist international relations scholarship on
women’s experience of conflict.  Indeed, there is an entire sub-discipline of

during conflict and thus get excluded from DDR assistance.82
In Timor Leste, Kent and Kinsella have noted that “women contributed to all
aspects of the Resistance”.83  But women who served have still been
excluded from the current veteran’s scheme that includes a pension and
access to health and education opportunities.  FRETILIN included a
women’s wing, whose membership comprised over 60 per cent of the
‘Clandestine’ front.  They played “key roles as couriers, supplying those on
the front lines with food and other necessities, seeking support within the
church and local communities for the independence movement and hiding
senior members of the Resistance”.84  Women also coordinated the
provision of supplies to the front line, managed armouries and kept guard
against enemy infiltration of bases.85  Their exclusion from the veteran’s
scheme is akin to excluding Australian members of ordinance, transport and
intelligence corps from entitlements from the Department of Veteran’s
Affairs.
78 United Nations Security Council, Resolution 1325 (2000), S/RES/1325 (31 October 2000),
Operative clause 13.
79 T. Bouta, Gender and Disarmament, Demobilization and Reintegration: Building Blocs for
Dutch Policy (The Hague: Conflict Research Unit, 2005).
80 Ibid.